

19-1895

To Be Argued By:
DANIEL NESSIM

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 19-1895



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

SALVADOR DIAZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

DANIEL NESSIM,
ELINOR TARLOW,
DAVID ABRAMOWICZ,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Offense Conduct	2
B. The S1 Indictment	4
C. The Pretrial Motions	4
1. Diaz’s Motions Challenging His Predicate Convictions	5
2. Diaz’s Motion to Dismiss on Constitutional Grounds.	7
3. Diaz’s Motion to Dismiss for Improper Venue	7
D. The Trial and Sentencing.	10
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The District Court Properly Denied Diaz’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Venue . .	11
A. Diaz Has Waived Any Objection to Venue.	12
1. Applicable Law.	12
2. Discussion.	14
B. Circuit Precedent Forecloses Diaz’s Venue Argument.	15

	PAGE
1. Applicable Law	15
2. Discussion	17
 POINT II—The District Court Properly Rejected Diaz’s Efforts to Challenge His Underlying Convictions	 22
A. Relevant Facts	22
B. Applicable Law	24
C. Discussion	26
 POINT III—SORNA Does Not Violate the Double Jeopardy Clause or the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause	 29
A. Applicable Law	30
B. Discussion	31
 CONCLUSION	 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	30

	PAGE
<i>Cal. Dep't. of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	30
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	24
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	17, 21
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	26
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	28
<i>Diaz v. Inch</i> , 268 F. App'x 802 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Diaz v. Inch</i> , 555 U.S. 854 (2008)	24
<i>Diaz v. Judge Advocate Gen. of the Navy</i> , 413 F. App'x 342 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Diaz v. McGuire</i> , 154 F. App'x 81 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Diaz v. McGuire</i> , 546 U.S. 1221 (2006)	24
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1167 (2007)	23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1356 (2007)	23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 981 (2007)	23

	PAGE
<i>Diesel v. Town of Lewisboro</i> , 232 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>DiPierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).	25
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)	32, 34
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).	16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).	30
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956).	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).	30
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).	26
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).	19, 28
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).	25, 28

	PAGE
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	4, 21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	30, 31, 33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	25
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	21
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946)	21
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Bout</i> , 731 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Brunner</i> , 726 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 243 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2001)	13

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cerna</i> , 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Certain Funds Contained in Account Nos. 600-306211-006, 600-306211-011 & 600-306211-014</i> , 96 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 236 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 352 F. App'x 270 (10th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 592 F. App'x 602 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 61 M.J. 594 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 64 M.J. 180 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 64 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Epskamp</i> , 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Haslage</i> , 853 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2017)	18

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 888 F.3d 589 (2d Cir. 2018)	31
<i>United States v. Holcombe</i> , 883 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 552 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 821 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 562 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Kopp</i> , 778 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 816 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 768 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 749 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916).	21
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	32

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 607 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Pick</i> , 724 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 447 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1971)	12
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 461 F. App'x 349 (4th Cir. 2012)	17

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 599 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Veliz</i> , 800 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2250	1, 16, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3237	16, 19
34 U.S.C. § 20911	27
34 U.S.C. § 20913	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	12, 13, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18	15
73 Fed. Reg. 38030 (July 2, 2008)	27
